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 On February 25, 2020, the Public Service Commission (PSC) issued a Report and Order 

(“February Order”) in Docket No. 19-057-02.1 The Order states:  

We also find that a separate proceeding following our final order on the rates in 
this case is an appropriate and reasonable means to evaluate the TS class 
composition and other cost allocation issues associated with rate classes. It will 
provide adequate time for study before [Dominion Energy Utah] files its next 
[general rate case]. Accordingly, we will establish an investigatory proceeding in 
a new docket shortly after the reconsideration period for this order concludes. 

 
 In addition, the PSC’s April 14, 2020 Order Denying Petitions for Agency Review and 

Rehearing of the PSC’s February Order clarified that issues pertaining to TS customer open 

enrollment and the TS customer administrative charge raised by the American Natural Gas 

Council will be included in the investigatory proceeding identified in the February Order.2 

 The PSC’s designated presiding officer will conduct a telephonic scheduling conference 

in this docket on Wednesday, May 27, 2020, at 1:00 p.m. Due to current efforts to avoid mass 

gatherings, this scheduling conference will be telephonic only. Participants should use the 

following bridge number: 720-279-0026 or 877-820-7831, and the following passcode: 249364, 

to participate. Interested parties should be prepared to discuss a schedule for this docket. 

                                                           
1 Application of Dominion Energy Utah to Increase Distribution Rates and Charges and Make Tariff Modifications 
(February 25, 2020 Report and Order at 45); Docket No. 19-057-02.  
2 Application of Dominion Energy Utah to Increase Distribution Rates and Charges and Make Tariff Modifications 
(April 14, 2020 Order Denying Petitions for Agency Review and Rehearing of the PSC’s February Order at 6); 
Docket No. 19-057-02.  
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 In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special 

accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during any proceeding 

should notify the Commission at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-

6716, at least three working days before the conference. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, May 19, 2020. 

 
/s/ Yvonne R. Hogle 
Presiding Officer 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#313876 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on May 19, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Cameron L. Sabin (cameron.sabin@stoel.com) 
Stoel Rives, LLP 
 
Jenniffer Nelson Clark (jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com) 
Austin Summers (austin.summers@dominionenergy.com) 
Travis Willey (travis.willey@dominionenergy.com) 
Dominion Energy Utah 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Victor Copeland (vcopeland@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Cheryl Murray (cmurray@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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